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Contracting Authority's Clarifications

3rd Call for Proposals for the Cross-Border Cooperation Programme Montenegro-Albania for the years 2018, 2019 and 2020
Reference: EuropeAid/171769/ID/ACT/MULTI

The answers on questions raised by the potential grant applicants during the Information session organized via MS Teams platform on 16th and 30th July 2021 and received via official e-mail address: cfpmne.al@mif.gov.me 

	Q1
	Will you email us the presentation?

	A1
	The presentation will not be distributed via e-mail to individual entitiy(ies), but is going to be published along with the publication of answers on questions raised by the potential grant applicants during the information sessions and received via official e-mail address, at the latest on 2nd September 2021. The presentations and answers to questions will be published on the websites specified in the sections 2.2.4 Further information about concept notes and 2.2.8. Further information about full applications of the Guidelines for Grant Applicants: 

“DG International Cooperation and Development: https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome and web site of Contracting Authority https://cfcu.gov.me/direktorat as well as the web sites of the Government of Montenegro, European Integration Office- http://http://www.kei.gov.me); the Ministry for Europe and Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Albania - http://www.http://punetejashtme.gov.al and the Programme Montenegro-Albania 2014-2020 - https://www.cbc-mne-alb.org”.

	Q2
	Did I understand well that the lead applicant organization can: submit max 2 applications as a lead; act as co-applicant in more than 1 application (how many, is there an upper limit for this?)

	A2
	In accordance with the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.1.4. Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made: 

“Number of applications and grants per applicants / affiliated entities:

     The lead applicant may not submit more than 2 applications under this call for proposals.
     The lead applicant may not be awarded more than 1 grant under this call for proposals as a lead applicant.
     The lead applicant may be a co-applicant or an affiliated entity in more than 1 application at the same time.
     A co-applicant/affiliated entity may not be the co-applicant or affiliated entity in more than 2 applications under this call for proposals.
     A co-applicant/affiliated entity may not be awarded more than 1 grant under this call for proposals as a co-applicant or an affiliated entity.

Please note that in the event of failure to fulfil these requirements, the applications of all concerned entities will be rejected.”

Therefore, one organisation may submit maximum 2 applications as a lead applicant and maximum 2 applications as a co-applicant.

	Q3
	What types of investments are expected by the Note: Applicants are encouraged to include an investment component (supply of equipment or small-scale infrastructure related to specific objective of the project)? Could you provide some examples?

	A3
	According to the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.2.4. Further information about concept notes:

“To ensure equal treatment of applicants, the contracting authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of lead applicants, co-applicants, affiliated entity(ies), an action or specific activities.”

Also, please note that the relevance of the proposed activities and the design of the action for this CfP are to be demonstrated by an applicant in the proposal itself, and are to be checked during the evaluation stage. 

Additionally, please refer to the ANNEX II, General conditions applicable to European Union-financed grant contracts for external actions, Article 14 Eligible costs, sub-article 14.2, which states:

“Subject to Article 14.1 and, where relevant, to the provisions of Annex IV being respected, the following direct costs of the beneficiary(ies) shall be eligible:

(…)

c) purchase costs for equipment (new or used) and supplies specifically dedicated to the purposes of the action, provided that ownership is transferred at the end of the action when required in Article 7.5.”

	Q4
	As organizations eligible as partners or affiliated entities, are Ministries recognized? I see categories like “Bodies and organizations for nature protection”, “Public bodies for water management” and similar. These could be some or their Agencies by the definition, however Ministries themselves are not specified in the list - this is why I am asking.

	A4
	According to the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.2.4. Further information about concept notes:

“To ensure equal treatment of applicants, the contracting authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of lead applicants, co-applicants, affiliated entity(ies), an action or specific activities.”

However, according to the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.1.1. Eligibility of applicants (i.e. lead applicant and co-applicant(s)):

“Lead applicant
(1)	In order to be eligible for a grant, the lead applicant must:
· be a legal person, and 
· be non-profit-making, and
· be effectively established in[footnoteRef:1] either Montenegro or Albania, and [1:  To be determined on the basis of the organisation’s statutes, which should demonstrate that it has been established by an instrument governed by the national law of the country concerned and that its head office is located in an eligible country. The effective establishment of applicants should be proved not only with the statutes but with the registration certificate. In this respect, any legal entity whose statutes have been established in another country cannot be considered an eligible local organisation, even if the statutes are registered locally or a ‘Memorandum of Understanding’ has been concluded. ] 

· be directly responsible for the preparation and management of the action with the co-applicant(s) and affiliated entity(ies), not acting as an intermediary, and
· be one of the following institutions or organisations: 
· Local authorities, 
· Local governments and their institutions,
· Tourism and cultural organizations,
· Associations of municipalities,
· Development agencies,
· Local business support organizations,
· NGOs,
· Public and private bodies supporting the workforce,
· Vocational and technical training institutions,
· Bodies and organization for nature protection,
· Public bodies responsible for water management,
· Fire/emergency services,
· Schools, colleges, universities and research centres including vocations and technical training institutions.”
Additionally, please refer to the following provision of the same section of the Guidelines for grant applicants:
“Co-applicants must satisfy the eligibility criteria as applicable to the lead applicant himself”.
and section 2.1.2. Affiliated entities:
„Affiliated entity(ies) must satisfy the same eligibility criteria as the lead applicant and the co- applicant(s)”.
Eligibility criteria will be verified for provisionally selected applicants and those placed on the reserve list, after evaluation of full applications. Eligibility check will be based on supporting documentation, i.e. registration certificates and statutes/articles of association/laws according to which the public body is created, in line with Section 2.4 of the Guidelines for Grant Applicants. 

	Q5
	If I understood well, state level institution in charge of tourism, such as Ministries, are not eligible as partners or affiliate? On the other hand, it looks like state level public institution in charge of e.g., natural protection and water management are eligible, since it is written "bodies for nature protection" or "public bodies responsible for water management".

	A5
	Please refer to the answer A4 for more information.

	Q6
	Could National Tourism Organisation be eligible, since you listed "tourism and cultural organizations" or under this group you mean other types of organizations? But still, NTO is state level organisation/institution, in charge mainly of destination marketing.

	A6
	Please refer to the answer A4 for more information.

	Q7
	Please explain the support for third party? Does it mean – 60 000 EUR per one entity or overall financial support for several entities?

	A7
	In accordance with the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.1.4. Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made, the following is stated: 

“Financial support to third parties[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  These third parties are neither affiliated entity(ies) nor associates nor contractors.] 


The maximum amount of financial support per third party is EUR ≤ 60 000.”

In that regard, the threshold of EUR 60 000 applies to one entity. 

	Q8
	Can schools be considered as public entity?

	A8
	Please refer to the answer A4 for more information.
Furthermore, in accordance with the Section 2.1.1. Eligibility of applicants (i.e. lead applicant and co-applicant(s)):
“In order to support development of capacities, policy implementation and governance on the local level, each project partnership must include at least one public entity operating on the local level (per each Country), as partner or associate to the action.[footnoteRef:3]“ [3:  Public entity operating on the local level is considered as such: municipal authority, business incubator/ICT hub, social welfare institution (day care centers for children/youth/people with disabilities/elderly people), protection and rescue service, environmental agency, local tourist organisation, public utility company, etc.] 

Footnote of the previous mentioned paragraph envisages that:
“Public entity operating on the local level is considered as such: municipal authority, business incubator/ICT hub, social welfare institution (day care centers for children/youth/people with disabilities/elderly people), protection and rescue service, environmental agency, local tourist organisation, public utility company, etc.”

	Q9
	The projects awarded under this Call for Proposals must contribute to the achievement of at least two indicators/targets set in the Programme document under the Results within the respective Thematic Priority which are presented in the table below: is this mandatory?

	A9
	In accordance with the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.1.4. Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made, the following is stated: 

“In their application, the lead applicant and its co-applicant(s) will have to refer the programme’s specific objective under which their action is meant to contribute, as well as the programme’s result(-s) affected by the action, and the programme’s indicators that will be instrumental to measure the action’s success. 

Please be informed that the projects awarded under this Call for Proposals must contribute to the achievement of at least two indicators/targets set in the Programme document[footnoteRef:4] under the Results within the respective Thematic Priority which are presented in the table below: [4:  Programme document IPA CBC Programme Montenegro – Albania.] 


(…)”


	Q10
	Public entity operating on the local level is considered as such: municipal authority, business incubator/ICT hub, social welfare institution (day care centres for children/youth/people with disabilities/elderly people), protection and rescue service, environmental agency, local tourist organisation, public utility company, etc. It does not mention SCHOOLS?

	A10
	Please refer to the answers A4 and A8 for more information.

	Q11
	Regarding the third Call for Proposals within the IPA Cross-border Cooperation Programme Albania-Montenegro, I would kindly request the information whether the Ministry of Education, Science, Culture and Sports, being the state administration institution, is eligible as an applicant?

	A11
	Please refer to the answer A4 for more information.

	Q12
	Can you please clarify are Ministries eligible as co-applicants for this call for proposals?

	A12
	Please refer to the answer A4 for more information.

	Q13
	If the lead applicant is to be awarded in another Call for Proposal, could the local authority, as a co-applicant, be awarded a grant contract in this Call as well? Even if both calls are launched through EU IPA funds?

	A13
	Please refer to A2 regarding maximum number of applications and grants per applicants / affiliated entities.

Please also note that the information, rules and criteria envisaged in the official Guidelines for grant applicants applies to this specific Call.

[bookmark: _Toc437893844]In addition, in accordance with the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.1.4 Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made, part regarding the ineligible activities, the following is stipulated:

“The following types of action are ineligible:

(…)

· actions covered and financed by other EU funded programmes.”

Therefore, please take into account that the same action may not be financed from two EU funded programmes. 

	Q14
	Are local cultural institutions eligible, for example libraries, museums etc.?

	A14
	Please refer to the answers A4 and A8 for more information.

	Q15
	Can a privately owned vocational education organization be the lead applicant?

	A15
	Please refer to answer A4 for more information. 

	Q16
	As per the previous two Calls for Proposals, was the maximum budget per project EUR 500,000.00 of the total budget of the two countries?

	A16
	Please note that there was no such provision in the Guidelines for Grant Applicants for the previous two Calls for Proposals. 

In the GfA, only the minimum/maximum amount and percentage of EU contribution are defined and they refer to the Action (i.e. project) submitted by the applicants, and not the amount for any of the two participating countries individually.  

	Q17
	Will the presentations be sent? And the Q&A made in this online meeting will they be sent by email?

	A17
	Please refer to the Guidelines for grant applicants, Sections 2.2.4 Further information about concept notes and 2.2.8. Further information about full applications as well as the published presentations, where the following is mentioned:

“No individual replies will be given to questions. All questions and answers as well as other important notices to applicants during the course of the evaluation procedure will be published on the website of DG International Cooperation and Development: https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome and web site of Contracting Authority https://cfcu.gov.me/direktorat as well as the web sites of the Government of Montenegro, European Integration Office- http://http://www.kei.gov.me); the Ministry for Europe and Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Albania - http://www.http://punetejashtme.gov.al and the Programme Montenegro-Albania 2014-2020 - https://www.cbc-mne-alb.org, as the need arises. It is therefore advisable to consult the abovementioned website regularly in order to be informed of the questions and answers published.”
Therefore, please note that all the answers on questions raised by the potential grant applicants during the Information session organized via MS Teams platform on 16th and 30th July 2021 and received via official e-mail address will be published on the above-mentioned web-sites. The same applies for presentations delivered during the info-sessions.

	Q18
	What is the maximum budget for the Third Call for Proposals if the thematic priority is related to the protection/conservation of cultural heritage and the competitiveness in tourism by economic valorisation? 

	A18
	In accordance with the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 1.3 Financial allocation provided by the contracting authority, the following information is stated:

“The overall indicative amount made available under this call for proposals is EUR 4,930,000. The contracting authority reserves the right not to award all available funds.

More specifically, the contracting authority might cancel the call completely or partially when only few good quality applications can be contracted and relaunch the unallocated assets in the next call for the specific objective(s) concerned.

Indicative EU-funded allocations by specific objective:

	Specific objective
	Allocation

	1. The competitiveness of the tourism sector is enhanced by the economic valorisation of the cultural and natural heritage
	EUR 2,365,000.00

	2. The protection of environmental resources in lake and alpine areas is furthered
	EUR 1,052,000.00

	3. Employability and social inclusion is fostered
	EUR 1,513,000.00

	Total
	EUR 4,930,000.00



The applications will compete with each other for the financial resources available within each specific objective separately. 

When the remaining funds per specific objective will not allow financing another application, the evaluation committee may recommend to the contracting authority to pool these funds and award a grant to the application or applications with the highest scores in the ranking of the sole reserve list irrespective of the specific objective.

If the allocation indicated for a specific objective cannot be used due to insufficient quality or number of proposals received, the contracting authority reserves the right to reallocate the remaining funds to that/those application/s being higher in the ranking of the sole reserve list irrespective of the specific objective. 

Moreover, the contracting authority may increase the funds allocated to the call in order to fund all or part of those applications qualifying for funding.”

Additionally, regarding the types of eligible activities, please note that according to the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.2.4. Further information about concept notes:

“To ensure equal treatment of applicants, the contracting authority cannot give a prior opinion on the eligibility of lead applicants, co-applicants, affiliated entity(ies), an action or specific activities.”

However, in accordance with the Guidelines, Section 2.1.4. Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made, the following is stipulated:

“Actions or operations selected under this cross-border cooperation programme shall deliver clear cross-border impacts and benefits, that is, they must:
· take place in the specific programme area of Montenegro and/or Albania;
· have cross-border impacts and benefits in parts of the programme area of Montenegro and Albania;
· foresee cooperation of the cross-border applicant and co-applicant(s) in both:
· joint development: applicant and co-applicant(s) cooperate in designing the action, filling in a joint application form and drawing up their respective budget; 
· joint implementation: grant beneficiaries coordinate, in the frame of the operation, their activities across the border, and carry out most of the project activities together and not as independent, unrelated, mechanically reproduced and country-bound initiatives;
· foresee cooperation of the cross-border applicant and co-applicant(s) in either:
· joint staffing: staff on both sides of the border act as one project team (e.g. some staffers carry out their duties for all entities in the partnership: procurement, financial management, overall coordination, training planning, etc.); or
· joint financing: activities are financed by the applicant’s and co-applicant(s)’s own budget;
· or both joint staffing and financing. 
Briefly, following the joint development of an operation by at least two cross-border partners, full cross-border cooperation would mean the joint implementation and financing of activities by the partners resulting in the intensification of neighbourly relations, sustainable partnerships for socio-economic development and/or the removal of obstacles to this development.

(…)

Types of activity
Indicative types of activities which may be financed under this call for proposals are given below. The following list is not exhaustive and appropriate innovative activities that are not mentioned below may also be considered for financing when they can clearly contribute to the achievement of the call’s specific objectives and results. By way of illustration applications could contain a range of the following activities in relation to the programme’s results targeted in the call:

(…)”


	Q19
	On page 10 of the Guidelines, it is stated that: “In order to support development of capacities, policy implementation and governance on the local level, each project partnership must include at least one public entity operating on the local level (per each Country), as partner or associate to the action.”

While it is further clarified in the footnotes that: “Public entity operating on the local level is considered as such: municipal authority, business incubator/ICT hub, social welfare institution (day care centers for children/youth/people with disabilities/elderly people), protection and rescue service, environmental agency, local tourist organisation, public utility company, etc.”

It is not mentioned in the definition the inclusion of Public Universities as Public Entity operating on the local level.

My question would be: if an University (public university) decides to become part of a consortium as partner, can it be considered/play the role of the Public Entity operating on the local level?

	A19
	Please refer to the answer A8 for more information.

	Q20
	Does the Joint financing in bilateral programmes means that Lead applicant manages with all resources (procurements, payments etc.)?

	A20
	In accordance with the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.1.4. Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made, joint financing envisages that:

(…)

“activities are financed by the applicant’s and co-applicant(s)’s own budget;”

Furthermore, please note that the Guidelines for grant applicants envisages the cooperation in either joint staffing or joint financing as stipulated in the mentioned Section 2.1.4.

Additionally, please note that: “If awarded the grant contract, the lead applicant will become the beneficiary identified as the coordinator in Annex G (special conditions). The coordinator is the main interlocutor of the contracting authority. It represents and acts on behalf of any other co-beneficiary (if any) and coordinate the design and implementation of the action”, as stipulated in the Guidelines for grant applicants, Section 2.1.1. Eligibility of applicants (i.e. lead applicant and co-applicant(s)).

Moreover, in accordance with the Annex A – Grant application form, Section 9 – 9	Principles of good partnership practice, states the following:

“(…)

2. All partners must have read the standard grant contract and understood what their respective obligations under the contract will be if the grant is awarded. They authorise the lead applicant to sign the contract with the contracting authority and represent them in all dealings with the contracting authority in the context of the action's implementation.”

To that scope, please note that the beneficiaries are advised and encouraged to draw and sign form of Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) or cooperation where the roles of the parties would be defined in more detail.
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